 XRK39910
3.3V LOW SKEW PLL CLOCK DRIVER
JULY 2006 REV. 1.0.0
FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
The XRK39910 is a high fanout phase locked-loop
clock driver intended for high performance computing
and data-communications applications. It has eight
zero delay LVTTL outputs.

NOTE:  Capacitance applies to all inputs except BYPASS and FSEL. It is characterized but not production tested
.
TABLE 1: ORDERING INFORMATION
PRODUCT NUMBER ACCURACY TEMP RANGE
XRK39910CD-2 250ps 0°C to +70°C
XRK39910ID-2 250ps -40°C to +85°C
XRK39910CD-5 500ps 0°C to +70°C
XRK39910ID-5 500ps -40°C to +85°C
XRK39910CD-7 750ps 0°C to +70°C
XRK39910ID-7 750ps -40°C to +85°C
TABLE 2: ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS(1)
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION MAX UNIT
Supply Voltage to Ground -0.5 to +7 V
VI DC Input Voltage -0.5 to VDD+0.5 V
CLKIN Input Voltage -0.5 to +5.5 V
Maximum Power Dissipation (TA = 85°C) 530 mW
TSTG Storage Temperature -65 to +150  °C
TABLE 3: CAPACITANCE (TA= +25°C, f= 1MHZ, VIN= 0V)
PARAMETER DESCRIPTION TYP MAX UNIT
CIN Input Capacitance 5 7 pF
TABLE 4: PIN DESCRIPTIONS
PIN NAME PIN NUMBER TYPE DESCRIPTION
CLKIN 1 IN Reference Clock Input
VDDPLL 2 PWR Power supply for phase locked loop and other internal circuitry.
FSEL(1,3) 3 IN Frequency range select:      FSEL = GND:15 to 35MHz
                                                 FSEL = MID (or open): 25 to 60MHz
                                                 FSEL = VDD: 40 to 85MHz
PE 5 IN Selectable positive or negative edge control. When LOW/HIGH the outputs are
synchronized with the negative/positive edge of the reference clock.
VDD 6,12,14,20 PWR Power supply for output buffers.
2
 XRK39910
REV. 1.0.0 3.3V LOW SKEW PLL CLOCK DRIVER
3
NOTE:
1. Tri-Level Input
2. When BYPASS = MID and OE = HIGH, PLL remains active.
3. This input is wired to VDD, GND, or unconnected.  Default is MID level.  If it is switched in the real time mode, the
outputs may glitch, and the PLL may require an additional lock time before all data sheet limits are achieved.
Q0 - Q7 7,8,10,11,
15,16,18,19
OUT Eight clock output.
GND 9,17,24 PWR Ground.
FB_IN 13 IN Feedback Input
OE(2) 21 IN Synchronous Output Enable. When HIGH, it stops clock outputs (except Q2 and
Q3) in a LOW state - Q2 and Q3 may be used as the feedback signal to maintain
phase lock. Set OE LOW for normal operation.
BYPASS(1,2) 23 IN When MID or HIGH, disable PLL (except for conditions of Note 2).  CLKIN goes to
all outputs.  Set LOW for normal operations.
TABLE 5: RECOMMENDED OPERATING RANGE
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
XRK39910-2, -5, -7
(INDUSTRIAL)
XRK39910-2, -5, -7
(COMMERCIAL) UNIT
MIN. MAX. MIN. MAX.